

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.4462 OF 2025**

Anand Kishore Butolia And Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra And Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Vijay Kurle a/w Vikas Pawar a/w Rahul Yadav a/w Jayendra Manchekar and Sonal Manchekar, for the Petitioners.

Ms. Shravani Dixit, for the Respondent No.2.

Mr. S.M. Mangaonkar, APP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED : 11th NOVEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. At the joint request, stand over to **2nd December 2025**.
2. Ms. Dixit, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.2, states that an amount of Rs.20,000/- per month has been granted as maintenance, however, the Petitioner No.1-Husband has not paid a single penny.
3. In view of the above contention of the Respondent No.2, it is necessary that the Petitioner shall atleast deposit 50% of

the arrears. However, Mr. Kurle, learned Advocate states that the Petitioner is not in a position to deposit the said amount.

4. Thus, it is clarified that there is no stay granted by this Court.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]