

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.4462 OF 2025

Anand Kishore Butolia And Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

BHALCHANDRA
GOPAL DUSANE

Digitally signed by
BHALCHANDRA
GOPAL DUSANE
Date: 2025.11.24
18:31:50 +0530

Mr. Vijay Kurle a/w Abhijit Bramhanadkar, Vikas Pawar, Rahul
Yadav, Sonal Manchekar and Jayendra Manchekar for Petitioners.

Mr. A.R. Metkari, APP for State

Ms. Shravani Dixit (through VC) for Respondent No.2

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED : 21st November 2025

P.C.:

1. Mr. Kurle, learned Counsel for the Petitioners, on instructions, of the Petitioners states that the Petitioners will pay 50% of the arrears as directed by the Order dated 4th April 2025 passed by the learned JMFC, in CC NO. 11/DV/2024 within a period of one week from today in the account of Respondent No.2.

2. Ms. Dixit, learned Counsel for Respondent No.2 states that within a period of four days, the account details of the Respondent No.2 will be furnished to the learned Counsel for the Petitioners.

3. Mr. Kurle, learned Counsel for the Petitioners states that each month, an amount of Rs.10,000/- will be deposited in the

said account of Respondent No.2 on or before 10th day of each succeeding month and first such payment would be made on or before 10th December 2025.

4. The above statements made by Mr. Kurle, on instructions of the Petitioners, are accepted as undertakings given to this Court.

5. As both the learned Counsel state that an attempt can be made to settle the dispute, Ms. Taubon Irani, learned Counsel of this Court is appointed as Mediator.

6. Learned Mediator is requested to submit a report on or before 18th December 2025.

7. Stand over to **19th December 2025**.

8. Till next date, operation of Order dated 4th April 2025 shall remain stayed on the condition that the Petitioners complies with the undertakings given to this Court.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)