

Arjun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.4462 OF 2025

Anand Kishore Butolia & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Vijay Kurle a/w Vikas Pawar, Abhijit Bramhanathkar & Rahul Yadav,
for the Petitioners.

Ms. R. V. Newton, APP, for the Respondent-State.

Ms. Shravani Dixit, for Respondent No.2.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 19 DECEMBER 2025

P.C.:

1. Ms. Dixit, learned Counsel appearing for Respondent No.2 tenders Affidavit-in-Reply.
2. Mr. Kurle, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioners seeks time to file Rejoinder. Let such Rejoinder be filed on or before 6th January 2026.
3. Stand over to **9th January 2026**. To be shown fairly 'high on board'.
4. Ad interim relief shall remain in operation till the next date.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]

Digitally
signed by
ARJUN
VITTHAL
KUDHEKAR
Date:
2025.12.20
18:23:54
+0530

ARJUN
VITTHAL
KUDHEKAR