

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4462 OF 2025

Anand Kishore Butolia And Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

State Of Maharashtra And Anr

...Respondents

Mr. Vijay Kurle a/w Mr. Vikas Pawar, Mr. Abhijit Brahmanathkar, Mr. Rahul Yadav, for the Petitioners.

Ms. R. V. Newton, APP for the Respondent No. 1 – State.

Ms. Shravani Dixit , for the Respondent No. 2.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 09 JANUARY 2026

PC.:

1. By Order dated 21st November, 2025 this Court appointed Ms. Taubon Irani, learned Counsel of this Court as Mediator.
2. The Registry has placed before this Court the Mediation Report. In the Mediation Report, it is mentioned that despite multiple meetings held with the parties and in spite of the extensive efforts, the matter could not be settled.
3. This Court places on record its appreciation of the efforts made by Ms. Taubon Irani, learned Mediator.

4. Both the Learned Counsels state that reply and rejoinders are filed.
5. Mr. Kurle, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner states that the Petitioner has complied with Order dated 21st November 2025.
6. Stand over to **23rd January 2026**, to be shown fairly “**High on Board**”.
7. Till the next date, the stay granted by this Court, by Order dated 21st November, 2025 shall remain in operation.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]