

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4462 OF 2025**

Anand Kishore Butolia & Ors. ...Petitioners

***Versus***

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Abhinav Chandrachud, Advocate for the Petitioner.  
Mr. V. N. Sagare, APP for the Respondent No.1/State.  
Adv. Shravani Dixit, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.  
DATE : 24.04.2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. List on 19.06.2026.
2. The learned counsel for the contesting respondent is permitted to file an additional affidavit in the Registry.
3. Ad-interim order to continue till the next date.

**[N.R.BORKAR, J.]**